
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

Time: *** 2.30 pm *** PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME *** 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Henry Jones 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Ian Seaton 
Hugh Selka 
Oliver Sells KC 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 

Enquiries: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

  AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 9th 
November 2022.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER BUSINESS PLANS 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
5. MARKETS KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - INTERIM UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 2 - 2022/23 (AUGUST-

NOVEMBER) 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 52) 

 
7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
8. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES 
 

 To receive updates from the General Managers of Billingsgate, New Spitalfields and 
Smithfield Markets. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

  
Non-Public Items 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2022. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
13. DEBT ARREARS - MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 86) 

 
14. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 92) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

Confidential Items 
 
18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2022. 
 For Decision 
  

 
19. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 Director of the Markets Co-Location Programme to be heard.   
 For Information 
  

 



MARKETS BOARD 
Wednesday, 9 November 2022  

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Board held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
James Tumbridge 
 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Paul Martinelli 

In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Ben Milligan - Environment Department 

Donald Perry - Environment Department 

Daniel Ritchie - Environment Department 

Mark Sherlock - Environment Department 

Anna Dunne - City Surveyor's Department 

Julie Gibbs - Environment Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Graeme Low - City Surveyor's Department 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Ellen Fouweather - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer’s Department 

Clem Harcourt - Chamberlain's Department 

Richard Chamberlain - City Surveyor's Department 

 
Also in attendance 
Jeff Stedman - Chair, Billingsgate Tenants’ Association 

Paul Walker - Chair, New Spitalfields Tenants’ Association 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Brian Mooney.  
Henry Jones observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence advised that he has been granted a dispensation to 
speak on all matters concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other 
than: (i) those in which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder 
or director of any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those 
which would affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to 
the generality of tenants within the market. NB. This dispensation will be in 
place until the next Common Council elections in March 2025. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES  

The public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising: 
 
A Member praised the visit to the Dagenham site, and that it highlighted the 
importance of investment in the development. The Chairman agreed and 
praised the Leader of Barking and Dagenham Council and their team. 
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members’ received a report of the Town Clerk relative to the annual review of 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Officers suggested two amendments to the terms of reference, as follows: 

• Removal of the reference to Members holding tenancies under the 
Constitution  

• Update section 4b so that it refers to the Director of Markets, removing 
‘and Consumer Protection’, and remove the reference to the Port Health 
and Environmental Services and Licensing Committees. 

 
Members discussed the governance arrangements for the Markets Co-Location 
Programme (MCP). It was confirmed that, should the MCP be approved as a 
major capital buildings project, it would automatically become the responsibility 
of the Capital Buildings Board, with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Markets Board joining Capital Buildings Board as ex-officio members for the 
duration of the project.  
 
The Chairman expressed his view that the Board should have greater 
operational input into the project. A Member agreed that the Board should 
make clear that it would be available  and willing to provide expertise on the 
detail of the project as it progressed. 
 
A Member said that they were disappointed that consideration was not being 
given to alternative approaches for delivering the project, and suggested the 
creation of a corporate entity, responsible to the Markets Board, to oversee it. 
 
Other Members advised that it was important to have clarity on the relationship 
between the two Boards and their respective to avoid cl
[...]
aft revenue budget for 2023/24 for 

submission to Finance Committee;  
iii. approve the Markets Board draft capital and supplementary revenue 

projects budgets for 2023/24 for submission to Finance Committee; 
iv. note that the draft budget does not include the estimated increases in 

energy costs which are currently being reviewed in light of changing 
market prices with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts are made;  

v. agree that amendments for 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges or for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, energy price increases and other reviews and 
changes to the CWP and capital charges during budget setting be 
delegated to the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chief Operating 
Officer 

 
6. WHOLESALE MARKET RISKS UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Director of Markets providing an update on 
Wholesale Markets Risks. 
 

Page 7



In reply to a question from a Member, the Chief Operating Officer confirmed 
that the Markets did not hold key man or critical illness insurance but undertook 
to explore whether this would be useful. 
 
A Member asked for clarity on how risks were represented by the flightpaths. 
Officers undertook to discuss ways to change the description. 
 
A Member asked if there was a potentially unidentified risk of disruption from 
protest action in and around London and the M25. The Chief Operating Officer 
confirmed that this was covered by the congestion risk.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members note the report and the actions taken in the 
Markets Division to monitor, and manage effectively, risks arising from its 
operations. 
 

7. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the General Managers updates. 
 
Billingsgate: 
 
The General Manager at Billingsgate Market informed the Board that 
Billingsgate had won a third national award for the outbound logistics trial. The 
first 12 weeks of the trial had seen 87% of Billingsgate mer
[...]
nt, as the last time energy had been procured the night-
time operations of the markets had not been taken into account. An Officer 
replied that each supplier and the profile of energy usage from the supplier is 
reviewed, with unit rates provided accordingly. The officer undertook to 
investigate this in further detail and provide a response. 
 
A Member congratulated officers in the reduction in carbon footprint evidenced 
in the repot. They said that this reduction appeared to have been achieved 
mainly through resources drawn from the Markets Board’s budget and asked if 
officers would in future be able to access the City Corporation’s Climate Action 
Strategy fund, which was available for projects of this nature, as this would 
have helped to generate additional resource for the project. In reply, officers 
undertook to work with the Chamberlain’s Department to see what they could 
do to access this fund.  
 
A Member expressed their hope that officers would do everything to ensure that 
all alternative methods of energy would be available for the new Markets site. 
An officer replied that the current surveys being undertaken would help to 
explore all opportunities. It was also important to  
 
The Chairman requested that officers return in six months with a further update. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman hoped that Members would be able to support the Markets Float 
at the upcoming Lord Mayor’s Show. 
 
The Chairman provided Members with an update on his trip with the Markets 
Director to the wholesale markets of Abu Dhabi. He said that he wanted the 
MCP to provide a food hub that would be the envy of the UK and which should 
aspire to create a market for the future.  
 
The Chairman suggested, and Members agreed, that one way to fulfil these 
aspirations was to embrace third-party financing, should that be an available 
option, and hoped that a briefing session with top financiers could be convened. 
A Member returned to the subject of the establishment of a special purpose 
vehicle to aid in this, as they felt it was easier for these entities to get external 
funding. Another Member seconded this idea and suggested that market 
tenants should be encouraged to invest in any potential entity to ensure buy-in 
to its success. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items Paragraphs 

13-18 1,2 & 3 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to minor corrections.  
 

14. BILLINGSGATE MARKET - BILLINGSGATE ACTION PLAN - ADDITIONAL 
FISH HANDLING UNIT - GATEWAY 4 - OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor relative to the additional fish 
handling unit at Billingsgate Market. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one item in the non-public session. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

18. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received an update from the Programme Director for the Markets Co-
Location Programme. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.14 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben.Dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

mailto:Ben.Dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s): Markets Board   
 

Dated: 18 January 2023 
 

Subject: Department of the Chief Operating Officer 
Business Plans 2023/24 
 

Public 
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  
 

No 

What is the source of Funding?  
 

N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 
 

N/A 

Report of: Emma Moore, Chief Operating Officer  
 

For Decision 

Report author: Emma Moore, Chief Operating Officer  
 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents Members with the Business Plan for the Department of the Chief 
Operating Officer (COO) for the 2023/24 Financial Year. It also presents the Divisional 
plan for the Markets Directorate, which sits under the COO Plan and provides more 
detail. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the direction of travel within the Department of the COO and the 
associated transformation planning within the Markets Directorate.   

• Approve the Department of the COO Business Plan for 2023/24 (Appendix 1).  

• Approve the Markets Business Plan for 2023/24 (Appendix 2). 
 

Main Report 

 

Department of the COO Business Plan  
 

1. The Department of the COO came into existence in summer 2021, as a result 
of the Target Operating Model (TOM) changes. This Department unites the 
following divisions under the COO: 

a. Commercial Service  
b. Corporate Health and Safety (H&S) 
c. Digital and Information Technology Service (DITS) 
d. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (ED&I) 
e. Human Resources (HR)  
f. Markets  
g. Project Governance  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



The focus for the COO in the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Financial Years has been 
on putting the right structures in place and building the team, particularly at 
the Senior Leadership level, and on completing TOM implementation.  

 
2. Whilst the TOM gave the Corporation a strong platform for change, 
[...]
re example KPI’s that we can select from but a decision is yet to be made.

Reduce net spend on disposal of contaminated waste / animal by-product.

% penalty notices issued compared to accidents each month. Aim for a downward trend in accidents following an increase in penalty 
notices issued across all markets.

Loss of income due to unlet space. Maintained loss of income at £ 90,000 across all three markets.

P
age 30



   

 

   

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Markets Board 
 

18.01.2023 

Subject: Markets Key Performance Indicators – 
Interim Update 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Support a thriving economy. 
Shape outstanding 
environments. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Markets Director 
 

For Decision 

Report author: Don Perry, Markets Department 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the work that has been carried 

out to develop a comprehensive set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the 

Markets that will support performance management and the delivery of our 

business plan objectives.  

Officers from the Markets teams have worked with the Corporate Strategy and 

Performance Team (CPST) to review the availability and quality of performance 

data that is collected as well as the best way that this can support a set of KPIs 

that will illustrate our performance against our objectives and service priorities. 

The KPIs proposed herein for regular performance reporting to the Markets Board 

will be used to enable officers to make informed decisions on resource and 

performance issues, and this report seeks Members’ approval of these. It also 

provides a proposed roadmap for the development of KPIs for the dashboards in 

[...]
ing 
- Penalties linked to safety 

incidents 
- Safety incidents linked to 

depreciating asset 

Operations 

- Recycled Waste 
- Non-Recycled Waste 
- Energy Usage 
- Carbon Output 
- Complaints 

- Workforce Development  

- Tenant Survey 
- Tenant payments via EPOS 
- Complaints breakdown by theme 

& resolution 

Value for 
Money 

- Debt (% and £) by type and age 
- Occupancy: Market, Office, 

Other 
- Service Charge Voids 

- Index of unlet space 
- Abstractions and cost of 

agency staff cover 
- Internal SLAs 

- Value for Money: Planned v 
Reactive maintenance 

- Payment Plans 

* These indicators were produced using Health and Safety data extracted from Reportline, which has now been decommissioned. CSPT are working with the 
Corporate Health and Safety Team to ensure that relevant Health and Safety data will be available in Phase 1 as planned, but this may be subject to delay as the new 
system comes online. 

P
age 34



 

 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

18.01.23 

Subject: Markets Business Plan Update Period 2 
2022/23 (August-November) 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Don Perry, Markets Department  

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on progress made during Period 2 (August-November) 
of 2022/23 against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and key improvement 
objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 2022/23.   

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the content of this report and its appendices. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. The 2022/23 Markets Business Plan set out four Key Performance Indicators 
(
[...]
costs as a result of staff vacancies and additional income from licenses.

3. Billingsgate Repainting and Special Works - overspend due to additional repairs and maintenance costs which will be funded through tenant repair reserves.

5. Smithfield Corporate - overspend largely due to works incurred following a health and safety incident at the market.

6. Smithfield Other - underspend due to savings from the new contract for management of the Rotunda Car Park as well as additional income from car parking.

7. Spitalfields Service Charge - overspend due to inflationary increases from the waste and recycling contract as well as increasing energy costs and reduced income from the entry barrier.

Markets Local Risk Revenue Budget - 1st April to 30th November 2022

(Expenditure and unfavourable variances are shown in brackets)

Budget to Date (Apr-Nov) Actual to Date (Apr-Nov) Forecast for the Year 2022/23

4. Smithfield Service Charge - underspend primarily due to employment costs as a result of vacant posts. There is projected to be an overspend at year-end due to increasing energy and waste costs. Central funding is expected to be 

provided to cover the increase in energy prices.

 

P
age 52



 

1 

 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

18.01.23 

Subject: Wholesale Market Risk Update Report 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Don Perry, Markets Department  

 
 

Summary 
 

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Board with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Markets Division are satisfactory 
and that they meet the requirements of the corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part 
of the on-going management of operations within the Markets Division of the 
Chief Operating Officer’s Department. A process exists for in-depth periodic 
review of the risk register and for emerging risks to be identified. 

In accordance with the City of London’s Risk Management Framework, and as 
agreed by Markets Committee in November 2021, this report only considers key 
departmental level risks with a current risk score of 6 or above (i.e., those classed 
as Red or Amber) and which fall within the remit of your Board: 

The Wholesale Markets Traffic Management risk has been reviewed and is now 
back to Amber following a comprehensive traffic management plan and safe 
system of work being completed and introduced into the Poultry Market in 
November following a serious forklift truck accident that took place at Smithfield 
Market on 4 July.  CoL also made a formal submission back to the HSE on the 
14th November following their improvement notice in late August, the HSE 
confirmed that CoL had effectively complied with the notice and that the case 
would be closed. 

• COO-MKT WM 004: Wholesale Markets – Traffic Management (AMBER, 8) 

• COO-MKT SM 012: Building maintenance-management, Smithfield (AMBER, 8) 

• COO-MKT WM 001: Wholesale Markets - Consolidation Project (AMBER, 8) 

 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report and the actions taken in the Markets Division to monitor, and 
manage effectively, risks arising from its operations. 

 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation (the City) 

requires each Chief Officer to report regularly to Board the key risks faced in 
their department. 

 
Current Position 

2. This report provides an update on the key risks that exist in relation to the 
operations of the wholesale 
[...]
Christmas Eve. Peak occupancy in 

the car park was reached on the 22nd December 2022, with 422 spaces occupied 

out of a maximum of 530.  2019 recorded a 418 uptake;  2020 - 371 uptake and 

2021 – 285, evidencing a positive recovery and use of this concession.  

Cleaning – no items of note. 

 

Mark Sherlock - General Manager 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Department of the Chief Operating Officer Business Plans 2023/24
	2022 10 05 Business Planning 2023-24 OPERATIONS - apx 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7

	Market Business Plan 2023-2024 -APX2
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4


	5 Markets Key Performance Indicators - Interim Update
	6 Markets Business Plan Update Period 2 - 2022/23 (August-November)
	Appendix A Period 2
	Appendix B Period 2
	Appendix C Period 2

	7 Wholesale Market Risk Update Report
	Appendix A - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (1)
	Appendix B - Summary Risk Report
	Appendix C - Detail Risk Report

	8 General Manager Updates
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Debt Arrears - Markets - Period Ending 30th November 2022
	Appendix 1 - Outstanding Arrears -November 2022
	Appendix 2 - Aged Debt Analysis November 2022
	Appendix 3 -Debt Recovery Process
	Appendix 4 - Payment Plan Listing

	14 Tenancies at Will and Assignments
	15 Report of Action Taken





Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the meeting at Guildhall at 2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
 

Ian Seaton 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Henry Jones 
Hugh Selka 
 

 
In Attendance: 
Paul Martinelli (Smithfield Market Tenants’ Association representative) 
Mike Eglin (Billingsgate Market Tenants’ Association representative) 
Paul Walker (Chair of New Spitalfields Market Tenants’ Association) 
 
Officers: 
Emma Moore 
Ben Milligan 

- Chief Operating Officer 
- Markets Director, Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Donald Perry - Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market General Manager 

Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market General Manager 

Emma Beard - New Spitalfields Market General Manager 

Steven Chandler 
John James 

- City Surveyors 
- Chamberlains 

Andrew Fothergill 
Julie Mayer 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
- Town Clerks 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Gregory Lawrence, Oliver Sells, Henry Jones, 
James Tumbridge and Alderman Sir David Wootton.  Mr Jones, Mr Wells and 
Alderman Wootton joined the meeting on-line. 
 
The Board asked if it would be possible to get a second Non-Disclosure 
Agreement (NDA) signatory for the Market Tenant Associations, in the event of 
Chairs being unavailable for Board meetings.  The Town Clerk advised that this 
would be possible under the Annual Review of the Board’s Terms of Reference, 
which would be signed off at the Annual meeting of the Court.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 



 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 9th November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER BUSINESS PLANS 
2023/24  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer (COO) which 
presented the Business Plan for the Department of the COO for the 2023/24 
Financial Year. The report also presented the Divisional Plan for the Markets 
Directorate. 
 
Members noted that the Business Plan would be updated following a decision 
taken earlier in the day, by the Capital Buildings Board, in respect of the Market 
Co-location Programme (MCP).   Members would also receive a further update 
in the confidential part of today’s agenda.    
 
RESOLVED, that : 
 
1. The direction of travel within the Department of the COO and the 

associated transformation planning within the Markets Directorate be 
noted. 

 
2. The Department of the COO Business Plan for 2023/24, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 
3. The Markets Business Plan for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 

report, be approved. 
 

5. MARKETS KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - INTERIM UPDATE  
The  Board considered a report of the Markets Director which provided 
Members with an update on work to develop a comprehensive set of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Markets, which will support performance 
management and the delivery of business plan objectives. 
 
RESOLVED, that –the selected KPI’s, identified in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved for performance reporting. 
 

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 2 - 2022/23 (AUGUST-
NOVEMBER)  
This Board received a report of the Markets Director which provided an  update 
on progress made during Period 2 (August-November) of 2022/23, against the 
key performance indicators (KPIs) and key improvement objectives outlined in 
the Markets’ Business Plan 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which provided assurance 
that risk management procedures in place within the Markets Division are 
satisfactory and meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 
 
Members noted that, given only two of the markets are now moving, the risk 
would be updated once the Private Bill had been passed.  
    
In respect of the East Smithfield canopy works, Members noted that funding 
had not been approved.  A report of the City Surveyor was expected shortly but 
funding would need to be sourced.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report and the actions taken in the Markets Division to 
monitor, and manage effectively, the risks arising from its operations be noted. 
 

8. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received updates from the General Managers of Billingsgate, New 
Spitalfields and Smithfield Markets 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Members expressed disappointment in that the Christmas Auction at Smithfield 
Market had not gone ahead again this year.  The Markets Director explained 
that this is a busy event, on a  public highway.  In order to exercise full due 
diligence, the fee for a Temporary Event Notice and road closure is around 
£2,000.  The Smithfield Market Tenant’s Association  (SMTA) were not 
prepared to pay this, despite the City Corporation’s offer of assistance.   
 
Members felt that, whilst public safety was paramount, it was regrettable that 
the event had not gone ahead as it was a popular event in the City’s cultural 
offer at Christmas.   Members asked if there were any plans in terms of a 
budget provision for the event, and it was noted that ‘Destination City’ might be 
a possibility.   A member agreed to speak to the Chairs of Policy and the 
Smithfield Market Tenants Association.    
 
In concluding, the Chairman agreed that it was disappointing but endorsed the 
Director’s approach to risk management and asked for a situation report ahead 
of this year’s arrangements.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 



Item Paragraph 

12, 13 & 14 1,2 & 3 
 

16-19 
 

3 

 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that - The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

13. DEBT ARREARS - MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH NOVEMBER 2022  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

14. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN-  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items were considered whilst the public were excluded.   
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
November 2022 be approved 
 

19. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Markets Director was heard.   
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm  
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


